

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

SUE EVENWEL; EDWARD PFENNINGER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as
Governor of Texas; NANDITA BERRY, in her
official capacity as Texas Secretary of State,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-335

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
III.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. Summary Judgment Standard	8
	B. The Fifth Circuit’s <i>Chen</i> Decision Does Not Require Dismissal.	8
	C. The Right To Equal Voting Power Is Established By The Fourteenth Amendment’s One-Person, One-Vote Doctrine.	12
	D. Plaintiffs Have Indisputably Been Deprived Of An Equal Voice In Electing The Texas State Senate.....	15
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 403 U.S. 182 (1971).....	17
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	11, 15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	3, 10
<i>Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	11, 16
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	11
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	5, 11, 15, 18
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	11, 14
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	11
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2020 (2001).....	3, 11
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	6,11, 13, 18
<i>Davis v. Perry</i> , No. 5:11-cv-00788-OLG-JES-XR (W.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2012).....	5
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	11
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	11, 13, 15

Garza v. County of Los Angeles,
918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)13, 17

Gray v. Saunders,
372 U.S. 368 (1963).....10

Hadley v. Junior College District of Metropolitan Kansas City, Missouri,
397 U.S. 50 (1970).....1, 11, 14

Kirkpatrick v. Preisler,
394 U.S. 526 (1969).....16

Kornman & Associates, Inc. v. United States,
527 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008)8

Kostick v. Nago,
960 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Haw. 2013), *aff'd*, 134 S. Ct. 1001 (2014).....14

Levy Gardens Partners 2007, L.P. v. Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Co.,
706 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2013)8

Mahan v. Howell,
410 U.S. 315 (1973).....11, 15

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... *passim*

Swann v. Adams,
385 U.S. 440 (1967).....17

United States v. Ramsey,
353 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. 1965)10

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973).....6, 11, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

42 U.S.C. § 1973l(e)1, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1988(b), (c).....1, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)8

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. MW-350 (1981)4
